


Page 2 of 2--SF30 

WITS 3: Contract Modification Extension:  AS938 

Verizon Federal, Inc. 

Contract No. GS11T08BJD6001 (WITS 3) 

• This WITS 3 contract modification extension is hereby executed and the period of performance is: 
four (4) years and six (6) months from the effective date of November 08, 2015, and not to 
exceed May 30, 2020; it is inclusive of a base period and two  option periods as shown below: 
 

• November 8, 2015 – November 7, 2018    WITS 3 Extension Base Period 
• November 8, 2018 – November 7, 2019    WITS 3 Extension Option Period 1 
• November 8, 2019 – May 30, 2020    WITS 3 Extension Option Period 2 

 
• Option Period 1 and 2 may or may not be executed at the discretion of the government. 

 
• The government has accepted Verizon’s best and final proposal, V14003.05, dated August 24, 

2015 to include all terms and conditions and proposed pricing. Pricing will be integrated through 
the transition IPT and incorporated via the existing WITS 3 process. 
 

• The Section I clauses revised and dated August 19, 2015, is incorporated in this contract 
modification extension. 
 

• Verizon’s Small Business Subcontracting Plan approved and dated August 20, 2015, is 
incorporated herein and made a part of this contract modification extension.  
 

• Verizon’s Certifications and Representations in SAM dated December 02, 2014-December, 2 
2015 is incorporated into this contract modification extension.  
 

• All other terms and conditions of the WITS 3 contract remain unchanged. 

 




